processing conditions [52].

66

Reducing the price of acid extract (from 200 to 157 USD/ton) and biochar (from 200 to 183

USD/ton), by 30% would positively affect the MSP of bio-oil seeing as byproducts increase the

biorefineries’ revenue. Plant capacity is a variable that depends on the location of the eucalyptus

plantation, which influences a wide variety of factors. Hence, it is necessary to find the optimal

location in order to minimize the total transportation distance [20,53].

Fig. 11. Impact on the MSP of bio-oil considering a base value of 200 USD/ton (Limeira

Biorefinery).

The most sensible variables found were plant capacity, yield, OPEX, cost of biomass, and

CAPEX which are input variables in the Monte Carlo analysis. The risk analysis showed that

project A is the best scenario to establish a biorefinery for production of bio-oil using ER as

feedstock, with 84% chance of resulting in an NPV > 0 and an IRR > 10%, according to the

assumptions of economic performance considered in this study, while for the other

biorefineries, this chance was 80%.

192

196

182

181

175

171

153

280

300

202

183

157

214

218

222

235

151

148

100 200 300 400

Income tax (-30%, 34%, +30%)

Bio-char price  (30%, 0.3 MM USD/year, -30%)

Acid extract price  (30%, 0.6 MM USD/year, -30%)

IRR (-30%, 10%, +30%)

CAPEX (-30%, 5.5 MM USD/year, +30%)

Biomass cost (-30%, 1.3 USD/year, +30%)

OPEX (-30%, 2 MM USD/year, +30%)

Yield (+30%, 46%, -30%)

Plant capacity (+30%, 49,000 ton/year, -30%)

Bio-oil minimum selling price (MSP) (USD/ton)

67

4. CONCLUSIONS

We conclude that ER is a promising second-generation feedstock for use in the production of

bio-oil via fast pyrolysis in the state of SP, with a financial risk of 20%. The state offers 10

potential scenarios (with 106 km of radius) for the establishment of centralized biorefineries.

The large biorefineries (C4, C3 and Limeira) had an MSP of 194 USD/ton, and 200

USD/tonover the 25-year period considered in the simulations. The sensitivity analysis showed

that plant capacity is the variable that most affects the MSP of bio-oil. Additionally, the